

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

ANWAR, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

MASTER FILE NO.  
09-CV-0118 (VM)

-against-

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: All Actions

-----X

**DEFENDANTS, CITCO FUND SERVICES (EUROPE) B.V., CITCO  
(CANADA) INC., CITCO BANK NEDERLAND N.V. DUBLIN BRANCH, CITCO  
GLOBAL CUSTODY N.V., CITCO FUND SERVICES (BERMUDA) LIMITED, AND  
THE CITCO GROUP LIMITED'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REARGUMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR RECONSIDERATION AND REARGUMENT ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 3

    A. The Court’s Finding that Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged the Culpable  
    Participation Element of the § 20(a) Claim Was Clear Error .....3

    B. The Court Erred in Not Dismissing All Claims Asserted Against CFSB.....5

    C. The Court’s Ruling Regarding Plaintiffs’ Third-Party Beneficiary Breach  
    of Contract Claim Requires Clarification or Reconsideration.....6

    D. The Court’s Finding that Plaintiffs Alleged a Fiduciary Relationship  
    with CBN and CGC Was Clear Error .....8

    E. The Court’s Finding that Plaintiffs Alleged Actual Knowledge in Support  
    of the Aiding and Abetting Claims Was Clear Error .....10

IV. CONCLUSION ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4003, 2010 WL 2670865 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2010) .....	4, 10
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Edison Fund v. Cogent Inv. Strategies Fund, Ltd.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>Ferguson v. Lion Holding, Inc.</i> , Nos. 02 Civ. 4258(PKL), 02 Civ. 4261(PKL), 2007 WL 2265579 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2007) ...	2
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 156 F. App'x 413 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Elan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Pandozy v. Tobey</i> , 335 F. App'x 89 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>R.F.M.A.S., Inc. v. So</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	2
<i>Schonberger v. Serchuk</i> , 742 F. Supp. 108 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	2
<i>Shrader v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Thermal Imaging, Inc. v. Sandgrain Sec., Inc.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8

*Thomas v. iSTAR Fin., Inc.*,  
520 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 2

*Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 2
